Existing Options are exercised) will be to:

(a) increase the number of Shares on issue by 200,000,000 Shares, from 576,008,180
Shares immediately prior to the Placement, to 776,008,180 (excluding the issue of
approximately 200,000,000 Placement Shares);

(b) assuming all 200,000,000 New Options available under the Offers are issued
(comprising 100,000,000 Placement Options and 100,000,000 SPP Options), this will
increase the number of issued unlisted Options from 153,940,926 to 353,940,926
(excluding the Advisor Options, assuming that Shareholder approval is obtained to the
issue of these securities);

(c) increase cash reserves by approximately $1,920,000 (after cash expenses of the
Offers which are estimated to be $80,000) based on the Offer Price of $0.01 per SPP
Share but excluding any funds raised from the issue of the New Options, noting that
the SPP Options and the Placement Options will be issued for a nominal price of
$0.00001 per Option.

The likely impact of the issue of the exercise of the New Options on the Company is excluded
from the pro forma figures below.

  30-Jun-23
Operations

to 30
September

2023

Placement
Shares1 SPP Offer2 Pro Forma

  $ $ $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,795,905 (1,977,000) 1,880,000 1,920,000 4,618,905
Short term investment 28,600   28,600
Trade and other
receivables 48,829   48,829

2203289 - 27257327v1 Page 8 of 13

Other current assets 51,113   51,113
Total Current Assets 2,924,447 (1,977,000) 1,880,000 1,920,000 4,747,447

Non-Current Assets
Right of use assets 168,874   168,874
Exploration and evaluation
assets 31,126,323 1,642,000   32,768,323

Total Non-Current Assets 31,295,197 1,642,000   32,937,197

Total Assets 34,219,644 (335,000) 1,880,000 1,920,000 37,684,644

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,568,753   1,568,753
Lease liabilities 44,783   44,783
Provisions 200,787   200,787
Total Current Liabilities 1,814,323   1,814,323

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 148,814   148,814
Total Non-Current
Liabilities 148,814   148,814

Total Liabilities 1,963,137   1,963,137

Net Assets 32,256,508 (335,000) 1,880,000 1,920,000 35,721,508

Equity
Issued capital 38,492,132   1,880,000 1,920,000 42,292,132
Reserves 1,806,220   1,806,220
Accumulated losses (8,041,844) (335,000)   (8,376,844)
Total Equity 32,256,508 (335,000) 1,880,000 1,920,000 35,721,508

Notes:

1. Calculated on the assumption that a total of 200,000,000 Shares (Placement Shares) will be
issued pursuant to the Placement at an issue price of $0.01 per Share less estimated costs
associated with the Placement of $120,000.

2. This figure is calculated by subtracting the costs of the Offers ($85,000) from the funds raised
from the issue of SPP Shares available under the SPP Offer ($2,000,000, as follows:

a. The figure is calculated on the assumption that:

i. the SPP Offer is fully subscribed;

ii. the New Options will be issued for a nominal price of $0.00001 per New